
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eightieth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

1921 

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920. 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Leg­
islature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY 

LEWISTON, MAINE 

tun 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH 

LEGISLA TURE 

1921 



,668 MILO-SEED LOBSTERS-WILD LAND SCHOOL FUNDS. 

CHAP. 74 

vided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall be added to the school 
funds of said plantation; and it is further provided that not over one hun­
·dred acres will be conveyed to one settler. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 74. 
Resol,-e. in Pavor of the 'l'own of Milo, for Aid to Mothers with Dependent Children. 

Milo, mothers' pension. Resolved: That there be paid to the Town 
of Milo from the nineteen hundred and twenty-one appropriation for aid 
to mothers with dependent children the sum of eighteen dollars to reim­
burse said town for money paid to Mrs. Charlotte Cochrane. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 75. 
Resolve, to Provide for Payment of Seed Lobsters Purchased in Nineteen Hundred Twenty. 

Seed lobsters'·:1920. Resolved: That there be a;nd hereby is appro­
priated the sum of thirteen hundred thirty-five dollars and ninety-one cents 
to pay for~eed lobsters purchased during the year nineteen hundred twenty, 
the bills for which were not presented seasonably to be paid during that 
year. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 76. 
Resolve, Reimbursing Plantations because of Reduction in the Eate of Interest Paid by the State 

to Plantations on their Wild Land School Funds. 

Interest on wild land school funds, reimbursing certain plan­
tations on ac'count~of reduction in interest. Resolved: That there 
be paid the sum of three thousand, three hundred and eighty-four dollars 
and fifty-three cents to the following plantations as listed below, on account 
of reduction in the rate of interest paid by the state to plantations on their 
wild land school funds, for a period from January first, nineteen hundred 
and nineteen, to July first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, to be taken 
from interest on!lands reserved for public uses fund . 

.!:~r r.-''';1.~:.~'1 ', .. '''<.', '. 

Aroostook. 

CaswelL ..... 
Hamlin .............................................................................. .. 
Cary ................................................................................... . 
Hammond ........................................................................... . 
E ........................................................................................ .. 

6.30 
1.54 

18.82 
85.57 
18.44 



WILD LAND SCHOOL FUNDS. 

Cyr .................................................................................... .. 
Reed .................................................................................. . 
Glenwood .......................................................................... .. 
lVIac,vahoc ......................................................................... . 
'1Vestmanland ..................................................................... . 
Silver Ridge........ .... ............ .......... . .......................... .. 
Moro .................................................................................. . 
Oxbow.: ............................................. . 
Garfield ............................................. . 
Nashville ........................................................................... . 
New Canada ................................................................... . 
Winterville.... ........................................... . ........... . 
VV allagr ass ................ , ........................................................ . 
St. Jolm ............................................................................ . 
St. Francis ............................................................... . 
Allagash ............................................................................ . 

Franklin. 

Sandy River ............................................................ . 
Rangeley ................................................................. .. 
Dallas ............................................................................... . 
Coplin .................................................. . 
lang .................................................................................. . 

Hancock. 
No. 21 .................................................. . 
No. 33 ................................................. . 

Oxford. 

669' 

CHAP. 76, 

$57.61 
134.48 

55.42 
46.97 
85.49 
21.34 
31.21 
81.34 
78.94 
75.08 
47.96 

113.30 
6.66 

68.33 
4.02 

105.49 

145.04 
105.29· 
42.41 
24.24 
33.90 

24.81 
8.66 

Magalloway .......................................... ............................. 228.32 
Lincohl ................................................................................ 157.55 

Penobscot. 
Lakeville .................................. . 
Webster ........................................ . 
Drew .................................................................................. . 
Seboeis .............................................................................. . 
Stacyville ........................................................................... . 
Grand Falls ....................................................................... . 

Piscataquis 

61.07 
16.67 
28.22 
71.94 
50.39 
21.67 

Lakeview...... ...................................................................... 142.63 
Elliottsville.......................................................................... 45.31 
Kingsbury............................................................................ 20.00> 



670 

'CHAP. 77 

ACADEMIES, SEMINARIES, INSTITUTIONS. 

Somerset. 

Pleasant Ridge ........................... . 
Highland ...................................... . 
Dead River ................................. . 
Bigelow ................................ . 
Flagstaff ............................... . 
West Forks ........................ . 
Mayfield ................... . 
Caratunk ................ . 
The Foks................. . ............... . 
Long Pond ........................................................................ . 
Jackman .............................. . 
Moose River ............................ . 
Dennistown .................................... . 

Washington. 
No. 14 .................. . 
No. 21... ......................... . 
Grand Lake Stream ..... . 
Codyville ........................ . 

Approved April 5, 1921. 

Chapter 77. 

$12.46 
64.96 
50.11 
24.49 
44.99 

114.80 
14.00 
59.42 
79.45 
61.68 
73.68 
95.77 

132.07 

97.99 
13.79 
62.17 
10.26 

$3,384.53 

Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Colleges for Maintenance, 
Repairs and Improvements. 

This resolve is repealed by Chapter 155, P. and S. L., 1921. 

Academies, Seminaries, Institutions etc., in aid of. Resolved: 
That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, 
institutes, seminaries and colleges hereinafter listed the sum of thirty­
one thousand nine hundred dollars for the period from January first, nine­
teen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and 
twenty-one; the sum of fifty-six thousand six hundred and seventy-five dollars 
for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June 
thirtieth nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and the sum of fifty-six thousand 
two hundred and Afty dollars for the period from July first, nineteen hundred 
and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, 
said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of 
said institutions to the amount and for the purposes indicated in the fol­
;lowing schedule: 


